

MOTHERSON INNOVATIONS TECH LIMITED
CIN U31501MH2011PLC286826
Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2025

(All amounts in INR Thousand, unless otherwise stated)

	Note	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	3	16,797	13,882
Right-of-use assets	31	49,849	1,376
Intangible assets	4	6,713	6,106
Other financial assets	5	6,421	1,484
Deferred tax assets (net)	6	1,955	1,931
Other non-current tax assets (net)	15	-	489
Total non-current assets		81,735	25,268
Current assets			
Financial assets			
i) Trade receivables	7	23,721	21,213
ii) Cash and cash equivalents	8	18,762	3,081
iii) Other financial assets	5	4,691	9,529
Other current assets	9	46,483	28,299
Total current assets		93,657	62,122
Total Assets		175,392	87,390
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Equity			
Equity share capital	10	500	500
Other equity			
Reserves and surplus	11	63,779	40,852
Total equity		64,279	41,352
Liabilities			
Non-current liabilities			
Financial liabilities			
i) Lease liabilities	31	26,949	859
ii) Other financial liabilities	12	1,180	1,502
Employee benefit obligations	13	9,242	9,589
Total non-current liabilities		37,371	11,950
Current liabilities			
Financial liabilities			
i) Lease liabilities	31	22,997	651
ii) Trade Payable			
-Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	14	3,799	10,372
-Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	14	20,972	5,472
iii) Other financial liabilities	12	8,395	12,365
Employee benefit obligations	13	155	184
Current tax liabilities (net)	15	1,075	-
Other current liabilities	16	16,349	5,044
Total current liabilities		73,742	34,088
Total liabilities		111,113	46,038
Total equity and liabilities		175,392	87,390
Summary of material accounting policies	2.1		

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

As per our report of even date
For S.R. Batliboi & Co. LLP
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Registration Number: 301003E/E300005

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Motherson Innovations Tech Limited

per Nikhil Gupta
Partner
Membership No: 517577

Rajat Jain
Director
DIN: 00658228

Pankaj Mital
Director
DIN: 00194931

Place : Noida
Date : May 22, 2025

Place : Noida
Date : May 22, 2025

Place : Noida
Date : May 22, 2025

MOTHERSON INNOVATIONS TECH LIMITED
CIN U31501MH2011PLC286826
Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2025

(All amounts in INR Thousand, unless otherwise stated)

	Note	For the year ended March 31, 2025	For the year ended March 31, 2024
REVENUE			
Revenue from contract with customers	17	354,279	303,198
Other income	18	6,341	1,029
Total income		360,620	304,227
EXPENSES			
Employee benefits expense	19	185,340	168,393
Finance costs	20	6,698	577
Depreciation and amortisation expense	21	34,278	7,774
Other expenses	22	98,970	99,031
Total expenses		325,286	275,775
Profit before tax		35,334	28,452
Tax expense	23		
-Current tax		10,312	8,158
-Adjustment of tax relating to earlier years		1,346	-
-Deferred tax		171	(917)
Profit for the year		23,505	21,211
Other comprehensive income			
Items not to be reclassified to profit or loss			
Remeasurements of employment benefit obligations	13	(773)	59
Deferred tax on Remeasurements of employment benefit obligations	6	195	(15)
Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax		(578)	44
Total comprehensive income for the year, net of tax		22,927	21,255
Earning per share (refer to note 24)			
Nominal value per share Rs. 10 (previous year Rs. 10)			
Basic (amount in INR)		458.54	425.10
Diluted (amount in INR)		458.54	425.10
Summary of material accounting policies	2.1		

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

As per our report of even date
For S.R. Batliboi & Co. LLP
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Registration Number: 301003E/E300005

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Motherson Innovations Tech Limited

per Nikhil Gupta
Partner
Membership No: 517577

Rajat Jain
Director
DIN: 00658228

Pankaj Mital
Director
DIN: 00194931

Place : Noida
Date : May 22, 2025

Place : Noida
Date : May 22, 2025

Place : Noida
Date : May 22, 2025

MOTHERSON INNOVATIONS TECH LIMITED
CIN U31501MH2011PLC286826
Cash Flow Statement for the year ended March 31, 2025

(All amounts in INR Thousand, unless otherwise stated)

	For the year ended March 31, 2025	For the year ended March 31, 2024
Cash flow from operating activities:		
Profit before tax	35,334	28,452
Adjustment to reconcile profit before tax to net cash flow:		
Depreciation and amortisation expenses	34,278	7,774
Interest on Income Tax	13	54
Interest income/expense from financial assets at amortised cost	1,285	(147)
Lease rent on vehicle	-	137
Finance costs	5,413	577
Unrealised foreign exchange loss /(gain) (net)	(351)	19
Operating profit/ (loss) before working capital adjustment	75,972	36,866
Change in working capital:		
Increase/(Decrease) in trade payables	8,927	(5,024)
Increase in other payables	10,915	6,503
(Decrease)/Increase in other financial liabilities	(5,066)	7,402
Decrease in trade receivables	(2,157)	(1,019)
Decrease in other financial assets	(1,384)	(3,981)
Decrease in other receivables	(18,184)	(13,262)
Cash generated from/ (used in) operations	69,023	27,485
Taxes paid	(10,094)	(8,839)
Net cash flows from operating activities (A)	58,929	18,646
Cash flow from investing activities		
Payments for property, plant & equipment, intangible assets and right-of-use assets	(16,749)	(15,155)
Net cash used in investing activities (B)	(16,749)	(15,155)
Cash flow from financing activities		
Finance costs	(384)	(413)
Repayment of principal portion of lease liabilities	(21,086)	(850)
Interest on lease liabilities	(5,029)	(164)
Net cash flow used in financing activities (C)	(26,499)	(1,427)
Net increase/ (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)	15,681	2,064
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the Year	3,081	1,017
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the Year	18,762	3,081
Cash and Cash equivalents comprise of:		
Balance with banks		
Current accounts	18,762	3,081
Total Cash and Cash Equivalents	18,762	3,081

Change in Liability arising from financing activity

Particulars	As at April 1, 2024	Cash flows	Non-cash changes		As at March 31, 2025
			New leases	Others	
Lease liabilities	1,510	(26,115)	69,747	4,804	49,946

Particulars	As at April 1, 2023	Cash flows	Non-cash changes		As at March 31, 2024
			New leases	Others	
Lease liabilities	2,359	(1,014)	-	165	1,510

Notes:

- The above Cash flow statement has been prepared under the "Indirect Method" as set out in Indian Accounting Standard-7, "Statement of Cash Flows" notified under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013.
- Figures in brackets indicate Cash Outflow.

Summary of material accounting policies **2.1**
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

As per our report of even date
For S.R. Batliboi & Co. LLP
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Registration Number: 301003E/E300005

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Motherson Innovations Tech Limited

per Nikhil Gupta
Partner
Membership No: 517577

Rajat Jain
Director
DIN: 00658228

Pankaj Mital
Director
DIN: 00194931

Place : Noida
Date : May 22, 2025

Place : Noida
Date : May 22, 2025

Place : Noida
Date : May 22, 2025

MOTHERSON INNOVATIONS TECH LIMITED
 CIN U31501MH2011PLC286826
 Statement of changes in equity as at March 31, 2025

(All amounts in INR Thousand, unless otherwise stated)		
A. Equity share capital	No. of Shares	Amount
As at April 01, 2023	50,000	500
Changes in equity share capital		-
As at March 31, 2024	50,000	500
Changes in equity share capital		-
As at March 31, 2025	50,000	500

B. Other equity	Reserves and Surplus	
	Retained earning	Total
Balance as at April 01, 2023	19,597	19,597
Profit for the year	21,211	21,211
Other comprehensive income	44	44
Total comprehensive income for the year	21,255	21,255
Balance as at March 31, 2024	40,852	40,852
Profit for the year	23,505	23,505
Other comprehensive income	(578)	(578)
Total comprehensive income for the year	22,927	22,927
Balance as at March 31, 2025	63,779	63,779

Summary of material accounting policies
 The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

2.1

As per our report of even date
For S.R. Batliboi & Co. LLP
 Chartered Accountants
 ICAI Firm Registration Number: 301003E/E300005

**For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
 Motherson Innovations Tech Limited**

per Nikhil Gupta
 Partner
 Membership No: 517577

Rajat Jain
 Director
 DIN: 00658228

Pankaj Mital
 Director
 DIN: 00194931

Place : Noida
 Date : May 22, 2025

Place : Noida
 Date : May 22, 2025

Place : Noida
 Date : May 22, 2025

MOTHERSON INNOVATIONS TECH LIMITED**CIN U31501MH2011PLC286826****Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025****1 Corporate Information**

Motherson Innovations Tech Limited (formerly known as MSSL Automobile Component Limited) is incorporated in India on July 5, 2011 under the Companies Act, 1956 with an initial object of carrying the business of manufacture and sale of automobile parts, but later it changed main object to provide of scientific research and development for the manufacture of all type of industrial products and in particulars for automotive industry, computer software, end-to-end software, engineering design, data processing and information retrieval, human resource, customer relationship management & business process outsourcing (BPO) contracts to companies around the globe. It is a wholly owned subsidiary of Motherson Sumi Systems Limited.

The financial statements were authorised for issue in accordance with a resolution of the Board of directors on May 22, 2025.

2.1 Material accounting policies**(a) Basis of preparation***Compliance with Ind AS*

The financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (as amended from time to time) and presentation requirements of Division II of Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013, (Ind AS compliant Schedule III), as applicable to the financial statements. The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for certain financial

The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for certain financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value (refer accounting policy regarding financial instruments).

The financial statements are presented in INR and all values are rounded to the nearest thousands (INR 000), except when otherwise indicated.

New and amended standards and interpretation

The Company applied for the certain standards or amendments which are effective for annual periods beginning on or after April 1, 2024.

(i) Ind AS 117 Insurance Contracts

The Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA) notified the Ind AS 117, Insurance Contracts, vide notification dated 12 August 2024, under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules, 2024, which is effective from annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 April 2024.

(ii) Amendments to Ind AS 116 Leases – Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback

The MCA notified the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Second Amendment Rules, 2024, which amend Ind AS 116, Leases, with respect to Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback.

The amendment specifies the requirements that a seller-lessee uses in measuring the lease liability arising in a sale and leaseback transaction, to ensure the seller-lessee does not recognise any amount of the gain or loss that relates to the right of use it retains.

These new amendments had no impact on the financial statements of the Company.

MOTHERSON INNOVATIONS TECH LIMITED

CIN U31501MH2011PLC286826

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025

(b) Current versus non-current classification

The Company presents assets and liabilities in the balance sheet based on current/ non-current classification. An asset is treated as current when it is:

- Expected to be realised or intended to be sold or consumed in normal operating cycle, or
 - Held primarily for the purpose of trading
 - Expected to be realised within twelve months after the reporting period, or
 - Cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period
- All other assets are classified as non-current.

A liability is current when:

- It is expected to be settled in normal operating cycle, or
- It is held primarily for the purpose of trading, or
- It is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period, or
- There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period.

The Company classifies all other liabilities as non-current.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are classified as non-current assets and liabilities.

The operating cycle is the time between the acquisition of assets for processing and their realisation in cash and cash equivalents. The Company has identified twelve months as its operating cycle.

(c) Foreign currencies

Functional and presentation currency

The Company's financial statements are presented in Indian Rupee (INR), which is also the Company's functional currency.

Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at year end exchange rates are generally recognised in profit or loss. They are deferred in other comprehensive income if they relate to qualifying cash flow hedges

Foreign exchange differences on foreign currency borrowings are presented in the Statement of profit and loss, within finance costs. All other foreign exchange gains and losses are presented in the Statement of profit and loss on a net basis within other income or other expenses.

Non-monetary items that are measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the date when the fair value was determined. Translation differences on assets and liabilities carried at fair value are reported as part of the fair value gain or loss.

(d) Revenue from contracts with customers

Revenue from contracts with customers is recognised when control of the goods or services are transferred to the customer at an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. The Company has generally concluded that it is the principal in its revenue arrangements, because it typically controls the goods or services before transferring them to the customer.

However, Goods and Service Tax (GST) is not received by the Company on its own account. Rather, it is tax collected on value added to the commodity by the seller on behalf of the government. Accordingly, it is excluded from revenue.

The specific recognition criteria described below must also be met before revenue is recognised.

Sale of services

Revenue from the sale of services are recorded at a single point of time when the performance obligation as per contract has been satisfied.

Trade receivables

Trade receivables are amounts due from customers for goods sold or services performed in the ordinary course of business. They are generally due for settlement within one year and

(e) Other income

Interest Income

Interest is recognised using the effective interest rate (EIR) method, as income for the period in which it occurs. EIR is the rate that exactly discounts the estimated future cash payments or receipts over the expected life of the financial instrument to the gross carrying amount of the financial asset or to the amortised cost of a financial liability. When calculating the effective interest rate, the Company estimates the expected cash flows by considering all the contractual terms of financial instrument (for example, prepayment, extension, charges, call and similar options) but does not consider expected credit losses.

MOTHERSON INNOVATIONS TECH LIMITED

CIN U31501MH2011PLC286826

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025**(f) Taxes****Current Income & Deferred tax**

The income tax expense or credit for the period is the tax payable on the current period's taxable income based on the applicable income tax rate adjusted by changes in deferred tax assets and liabilities attributable to temporary differences.

(g) Leases

The Company assesses at contract inception whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. That is, if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration.

Company as a lessee

The Company applies a single recognition and measurement approach for all leases, except for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets. The Company recognises lease liabilities to make lease payments and right-of-use assets representing the right to use the underlying assets.

i) Right-of-use assets

The Company recognises right-of-use assets at the commencement date of the lease (i.e., the date the underlying asset is available for use). Right-of-use assets are measured at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities. The cost of right-of-use assets includes the amount of lease liabilities recognised, initial direct costs incurred, and lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received. Right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the shorter of the lease term and the estimated useful lives of the assets, as follows:

• Motor vehicles	3 to 5 years
• Building	3 years

If ownership of the leased asset transfers to the Company at the end of the lease term or the cost reflects the exercise of a purchase option, depreciation is calculated using the estimated useful life of the asset.

ii) Lease Liabilities

At the commencement date of the lease, the Company recognises lease liabilities measured at the present value of lease payments to be made over the lease term. The lease payments include fixed payments (including in substance fixed payments) less any lease incentives receivable, variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, and amounts expected to be paid under residual value guarantees. The lease payments also include the exercise price of a purchase option reasonably certain to be exercised by the Company and payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the Company exercising the option to terminate. Variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or a rate are recognised as expenses (unless they are incurred to produce inventories) in the period in which the event or condition that triggers the payment occurs.

In calculating the present value of lease payments, the Company uses its incremental borrowing rate at the lease commencement date because the interest rate implicit in the lease is not readily determinable. After the commencement date, the amount of lease liabilities is increased to reflect the accretion of interest and reduced for the lease payments made. In addition, the carrying amount of lease liabilities is remeasured if there is a modification, a change in the lease term, a change in the lease payments (e.g., changes to future payments resulting from a change in an index or rate used to determine such lease payments) or a change in the assessment of an option to purchase the underlying asset.

iii) Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets

The Company applies the short-term lease recognition exemption to its short-term leases (i.e., those leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less from the commencement date and do not contain a purchase option). It also applies the lease of low-value assets recognition exemption to leases of assets that are considered to be of low value. Lease payments on short-term leases and leases of low-value assets are recognised as expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

(h) Impairment of non-financial assets

The Company assesses, at each reporting date, whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any indication exists, or when annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the Company estimates the asset's recoverable amount. An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's or cash-generating unit's (CGU) fair value less costs of disposal and its value in use. Recoverable amount is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or groups of assets. When the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount.

In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. In determining fair value less costs of disposal, recent market transactions are taken into account. If no such transactions can be identified, an appropriate valuation model is used. These calculations are corroborated by valuation multiples, quoted share prices for publicly traded companies or other available fair value indicators.

The Company bases its impairment calculation on detailed budgets and forecast calculations, which are prepared separately for each of the Company's CGUs to which the individual assets are allocated. These budgets and forecast calculations generally cover a period of five years. For longer periods, a long-term growth rate is calculated and applied to project future cash flows after the fifth year. To estimate cash flow projections beyond periods covered by the most recent budgets/forecasts, the Company extrapolates cash flow projections in the budget using a steady or declining growth rate for subsequent years, unless an increasing rate can be justified. In any case, this growth rate does not exceed the long-term average growth rate for the products, industries, or country or countries in which the entity operates, or for the market in which the asset is used. Impairment losses including impairment on inventories, are recognised in the statement of profit and loss.

For assets, an assessment is made at each reporting date to determine whether there is an indication that previously recognised impairment losses no longer exist or have decreased. If such indication exists, the Company estimates the asset's or CGU's recoverable amount. A previously recognised impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the assumptions used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognised. The reversal is limited so that the carrying amount of the asset does not exceed its recoverable amount, nor exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation, had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset in prior years. Such reversal is recognised in the statement of profit and loss.

(i) **Cash and cash equivalents**

Cash and cash equivalent include cash in hand, cash at banks and short term deposits with original maturities of three months or less that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of change in value.

(j) **Inventory**

Raw materials, stores and spares, work in progress and finished goods

Raw material, stores and spares, work in progress and finished goods are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value.

Cost of raw material comprise cost of purchase and is determined after rebate and discounts. Cost of work in progress and finished goods comprises direct materials, direct labour and an appropriate proportion of variable and fixed overhead expenditure, the latter being allocated on the basis of normal operating capacity.

Cost of inventories also includes all other cost incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location and condition. Costs are determined on first-in-first-out ('FIFO')

Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less the estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

(k) **Financial instruments**

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity.

Financial assets

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial assets are classified, at initial recognition and subsequently measured at amortised cost, fair value through other comprehensive income (OCI), and fair value through

Subsequent measurement

For purposes of subsequent measurement, financial assets are classified and measured at :

- Amortised cost
- Fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI)
- Fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)

Debt instruments at amortised cost

A financial asset is measured at the amortised cost if both the following conditions are met:

- a) The asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets for collecting contractual cash flows, and
 - b) Contractual terms of the asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI) on the principal amount outstanding.
- After initial measurement, such financial assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate (EIR) method. Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortisation is included in finance income in the statement of profit and loss. The losses arising from impairment are recognised in the statement of profit and loss. This category generally applies to trade and other receivables.

Debt instrument at FVTOCI

A 'debt instrument' is classified as at the FVTOCI if both of the following criteria are met:

- a) The objective of the business model is achieved both by collecting contractual cash flows and selling the financial assets, and
- b) The asset's contractual cash flows represent SPPI.

Debt instruments included within the FVTOCI category are measured initially as well as at each reporting date at fair value. Fair value movements are recognised in the other comprehensive income (OCI). However, the Company recognizes interest income, impairment losses & reversals and foreign exchange gain or loss in the statement of profit and loss. On derecognition of the asset, cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in OCI is reclassified from the equity to statement of profit and loss. Interest earned whilst holding FVTOCI debt instrument is reported as interest income in statement of profit and loss using the EIR method.

Debt instruments at Fair value through Other Comprehensive income (FVTOCI)

A debt instrument' is classified as at the FVTOCI if both of the following criteria are met:

- c. The objective of the business model is achieved both by collecting contractual cash flows and selling the financial assets, and
- d. The asset's contractual cash flows represent SPPI.

Debt instruments at Fair value through profit and loss (FVTPL)

FVTPL is a residual category for debt instruments. Any debt instrument, which does not meet the criteria for categorization as at amortized cost or as FVTOCI, is classified as

Equity investments

All equity investments in scope of Ind AS 109 are measured at fair value. Equity instruments which are held for trading and contingent consideration recognised by an acquirer in a business combination to which Ind AS 103 applies are classified as at FVTPL. For all other equity instruments, the Company may make an irrevocable election to present in other comprehensive income subsequent changes in the fair value. The Company makes such election on an instrument-by-instrument basis. The classification is made on initial recognition and is irrevocable.

If the Company decides to classify an equity instrument as at FVTOCI, then all fair value changes on the instrument, excluding dividends, are recognised in the OCI. There is no recycling of the amounts from OCI to P&L, even on sale of investment. However, the Company may transfer the cumulative gain or loss within equity.

Equity instruments included within the FVTPL category are measured at fair value with all changes recognised in the P&L.

Debt instruments included within the FVTOCI category are measured initially as well as at each reporting date at fair value. Fair value movements are recognised in the other comprehensive income (OCI). However, the Company recognizes interest income, impairment losses & reversals and foreign exchange gain or loss in the statement of profit and loss. On derecognition of the asset, cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in OCI is reclassified from the equity to statement of profit and loss. Interest earned whilst holding FVTOCI debt instrument is reported as interest income in statement of profit and loss using the EIR method.

Derecognition

A financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets) is primarily derecognised (i.e. removed from the Company's balance sheet) when:

- a) The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired, or
- b) The Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a 'pass-through' arrangement and either (i) the Company has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or (ii) the Company has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset.

When the Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from an asset or has entered into a pass through arrangement, it evaluates if and to what extent it has retained the risks and rewards of ownership. When it has neither transferred nor retained substantially all of the risks and rewards of the asset, nor transferred control of the asset, the Company continues to recognise the transferred asset to the extent of the Company's continuing involvement. In that case, the Company also recognises an associated liability. The transferred asset and the associated liability are measured on a basis that reflects the rights and obligations that the Company has retained.

Continuing involvement that takes the form of a guarantee over the transferred asset is measured at the lower of the original carrying amount of the asset and the maximum amount of consideration that the Company could be required to repay.

Impairment of financial assets

In accordance with Ind AS 109, the Company applies expected credit loss (ECL) model for measurement and recognition of impairment loss on the following financial assets and credit risk exposure:

- a) Financial assets that are debt instruments, and are measured at amortised cost e.g., loans, debt securities, deposits, trade receivables and bank balance.
- b) Trade receivables or any contractual right to receive cash or another financial asset that result from transactions that are within the scope of Ind AS 115.
- c) Financial guarantee contracts which are not measured as at FVTPL

The Company follows 'simplified approach' for recognition of impairment loss allowance on trade receivables.

The application of simplified approach does not require the Company to track changes in credit risk. Rather, it recognises impairment loss allowance based on lifetime ECLs at

For recognition of impairment loss on other financial assets and risk exposure, the Company determines that whether there has been a significant increase in the credit risk since initial recognition. If credit risk has not increased significantly, 12-month ECL is used to provide for impairment loss. However, if credit risk has increased significantly, lifetime ECL is used. If, in a subsequent period, credit quality of the instrument improves such that there is no longer a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, then the entity reverts to recognising impairment loss allowance based on 12-month ECL.

Lifetime ECL are the expected credit losses resulting from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial instrument. The 12-month ECL is a portion of the lifetime ECL is the difference between all contractual cash flows that are due to the Company in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the entity expects to receive (i.e., all cash shortfalls), discounted at the original EIR.

ECL impairment loss allowance (or reversal) recognised during the period is recognised as income/ expense in the Statement of profit and loss. This amount is reflected under the head 'other expenses' in the statement of profit and loss. The balance sheet presentation for various financial instruments is described below:

- Financial assets measured at amortised cost, contractual revenue receivables: ECL is presented as an allowance, i.e., as an integral part of the measurement of those assets in the balance sheet. The allowance reduces the net carrying amount. Until the asset meets write-off criteria, the Company does not reduce impairment allowance from the gross carrying amount.
- Loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts: ECL is presented as a provision in the balance sheet, i.e. as a liability.

The Company does not have any purchased or originated credit-impaired (POCI) financial assets, i.e., financial assets which are credit impaired on purchase/ origination.

Financial liabilities

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial liabilities are classified at initial recognition, as measured at amortised cost or FVTPL. A financial liability is classified as at FVTPL if it is classified as held-for trading, or it is a derivative or it is designated as such on initial recognition. Financial liabilities at FVTPL are measured at fair value and net gains and losses, including any interest expense, are recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss. Other financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Interest expense and foreign exchange gains and losses are recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss. Any gain or loss on derecognition is also recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss. Fees paid on the establishment of loan facilities are recognised as transaction costs of the loan to the extent that it is probable that some or all of the facility will be drawn down.

Financial liabilities are classified, at initial recognition, as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, loans and borrowings or as payables, as appropriate.

All financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value and, in the case of loans and borrowings and payables, net of directly attributable transaction costs.

The Company's financial liabilities include trade and other payables, loans and borrowings including bank overdrafts.

Subsequent measurement

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss include financial liabilities held for trading and financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition as at fair value through profit or loss. Financial liabilities are classified as held for trading if they are incurred for the purpose of repurchasing in the near term.

Gains or losses on liabilities held for trading are recognised in the profit or loss.

Financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition at fair value through profit or loss are designated as such at the initial date of recognition, and only if the criteria in Ind AS 109 are satisfied. For liabilities designated as FVTPL, fair value gains/ losses attributable to changes in own credit risk are recognised in OCI. These gains/ loss are not subsequently transferred to statement of profit and loss. However, the Company may transfer the cumulative gain or loss within equity. All other changes in fair value of such liability are recognised in the statement of profit or loss. The Company has not designated any financial liability as at fair value through profit and loss.

Loans and borrowings

After initial recognition, interest-bearing loans and borrowings are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the EIR method. Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the liabilities are derecognised as well as through the EIR amortisation process.

Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortisation is included as finance costs in the statement of profit and loss.

Derecognition

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as the derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognised in the statement of profit and loss.

Embedded derivatives

An embedded derivative is a component of a hybrid (combined) instrument that also includes a nonderivative host contract – with the effect that some of the cash flows of the combined instrument vary in a way similar to a stand-alone derivative. An embedded derivative causes some or all of the cash flows that otherwise would be required by the contract to be modified according to a specified interest rate, financial instrument price, commodity price, foreign exchange rate, index of prices or rates, credit rating or credit index, or other variable, provided in the case of a non-financial variable that the variable is not specific to a party to the contract. Reassessment only occurs if there is either a change in the terms of the contract that significantly modifies the cash flows that would otherwise be required or a reclassification of a financial asset out of the fair value through profit or loss.

Off setting of financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are off set and the net amount is reported in the balance sheet if there is a currently enforceable legal right to off set the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, to realise the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

Reclassification of financial assets

(I) Fair value measurement

The Company measures financial instruments, such as, derivatives at fair value at each balance sheet date. Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either:

- In the principal market for the asset or liability, or
- In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability

The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible by the Company.

The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their economic best interest.

A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account a market participant's ability to generate economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest and best use.

The Company uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximising the use of relevant observable inputs and minimising the use of unobservable inputs.

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are categorised within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:

- Level 1 — Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
- Level 2 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observable
- Level 3 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable

For assets and liabilities that are recognised in the financial statements on a recurring basis, the Company determines whether transfers have occurred between levels in the hierarchy by re-assessing categorisation (based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole) at the end of each reporting period.

The Company determines the policies and procedures for both recurring fair value measurement, such as derivative instruments and unquoted financial assets measured at fair value, and for non-recurring measurement, such as assets held for distribution in discontinued operations.

External valuers are involved for valuation of significant assets and liabilities, if any. At each reporting date, the Company analyses the movements in the values of assets and liabilities which are required to be remeasured or re-assessed as per the Company's accounting policies.

For the purpose of fair value disclosures, the Company has determined classes of assets and liabilities on the basis of the nature, characteristics and risks of the asset or liability and the level of the fair value hierarchy as explained above.

This note summarises accounting policy for fair value. Other fair value related disclosures are given in the relevant notes.

- Disclosures for valuation methods, significant estimates and assumptions (note 2.2 and 25)
- Quantitative disclosures of fair value measurement hierarchy (note 25)
- Financial instruments (including those carried at amortised cost) (note 5, 7, 12, 14 and 25)

(m) Property, Plant and equipment

Property, Plant and equipment are stated at cost, net of accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if any. Capital work in progress are stated at cost, net of accumulated impairment losses, if any. Such cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the items and borrowing costs for long-term construction projects if the recognition criteria are met. When significant parts of plant and equipment are required to be replaced at intervals, the Company depreciates them separately based on their specific useful lives. All other repair and maintenance costs are recognised in statement of profit and loss as incurred.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognised.

Depreciation methods and useful lives

Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line method over estimated useful lives of the assets:

Assets	Useful life (years)*
Leasehold Improvements	Over the period of lease
Plant and Machinery	15 years
Furniture & Fixtures	10 years
Office Equipments	5 years
Computers	3 years
Electrical Installations	2.5 years

*Useful life of certain assets are different than the life prescribed under Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013 and those has been determined based on technical evaluation by the management. The management believes that these estimated useful lives are realistic and reflect fair approximation of the period over which the assets are likely to be

An item of property, plant and equipment and any significant part initially recognised is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in the statement of profit and loss when the asset is derecognised.

The residual values, useful lives and methods of depreciation of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets are reviewed at each financial year end and adjusted prospectively, if appropriate.

(n) Intangible assets

Intangible assets acquired separately are measured on initial recognition at cost. Following initial recognition, intangible assets are carried at cost less any accumulated

Assets	Useful life (years)
Software	3 years

Intangible assets with finite lives are amortised over the useful economic life and assessed for impairment whenever there is an indication that the intangible asset may be impaired. The amortisation period and the amortisation method for an intangible asset with a finite useful life are reviewed at least at the end of each reporting period. Changes in the expected useful life or the expected pattern of consumption of future economic benefits embodied in the asset are considered to modify the amortisation period or method, as appropriate, and are treated as changes in accounting estimates. The amortisation expense on intangible assets with finite lives is recognised in the statement of profit and loss unless such expenditure forms part of carrying value of another asset.

Gains or losses arising from derecognition of an intangible asset are measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are recognised in the statement of profit or loss when the asset is derecognised.

Development costs

Research costs are expensed as incurred. Development expenditures on an individual project are recognised as an intangible asset when the Company can demonstrate:

The technical feasibility of completing the intangible asset so that the asset will be available for use or sale

- Its intention to complete and its ability and intention to use or sell the asset
- How the asset will generate future economic benefits
- The availability of resources to complete the asset
- The ability to measure reliably the expenditure during development

The amortisation methods, the usual useful lives and the residual values of intangible assets are checked annually.

(o) Research and development costs

Research costs are expensed as incurred. Development expenditures on an individual project are recognised as an intangible asset when the Company can demonstrate:

- The technical feasibility of completing the intangible asset so that the asset will be available for use or sale
- Its intention to complete and its ability and intention to use or sell the asset
- How the asset will generate future economic benefits
- The availability of resources to complete the asset
- The ability to measure reliably the expenditure during development

Cost incurred by the Company for Research and Development do not meet the recognition criteria and hence have been classified as research costs and are expensed of in the The amortisation methods, the usual useful lives and the residual values of intangible assets are checked annually.

MOTHERSON INNOVATIONS TECH LIMITED

CIN U31501MH2011PLC286826

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025

(p) Provisions and contingent liabilities**General**

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of past events, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

When the Company expects some or all of a provision to be reimbursed, for example, under an insurance contract, the reimbursement is recognised as a separate asset, but only when the reimbursement is virtually certain. The expense relating to a provision is presented in the statement of profit and loss net of any reimbursement.

If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are discounted using a current pre-tax rate that reflects, when appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. When discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognised as a finance cost.

Contingent Liabilities

Contingent liabilities are disclosed when there is a possible obligation arising from past events, the existence of which will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the Company or a present obligation that arises from past events where it is either not probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle or a reliable estimate of the amount cannot be made.

(q) Employee benefits**Short-term obligations**

Liabilities for wages and salaries, including non-monetary benefits that are expected to be settled wholly within 12 months after the end of the period in which the employees render the related service are recognised in respect of employees' services up to the end of the reporting period and are measured at the amounts expected to be paid when the liabilities are settled. The liabilities are presented as current employee benefit obligations in the balance sheet.

Provident Fund & Employee State Insurance

Contribution towards provident fund and employee state insurance for employees is made to the regulatory authorities, where the Company has no further obligations. Such benefits are classified as Defined Contribution Schemes as the Company does not carry any further obligations, apart from the contributions made on a monthly basis.

Gratuity

The Company provides for gratuity, a defined benefit plan (the "Gratuity Plan") covering eligible employees in accordance with the Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972. The Gratuity Plan provides a lump sum payment to vested employees at retirement, death, incapacitation or termination of employment, of an amount based on the respective employee's salary and the tenure of employment. The gratuity plan in Company is unfunded.

The liability recognised in the balance sheet in respect of defined benefit gratuity plans is the present value of the defined benefit obligation at the end of the reporting period. The Company's liability is actuarially determined (using the Projected Unit Credit method) at the end of each year. The present value of the defined benefit obligation is determined by discounting the estimated future cash outflows using interest rates of government bonds. Re-measurement gains and losses arising from experience adjustments and changes in actuarial assumptions are charged or credited to equity in other comprehensive income in the period in which they arise. They are included in retained earnings in the statement of changes in equity and in the balance sheet. Past-service costs are recognised immediately in statement of profit and loss.

(This space has been intentionally left blank)

MOTHERSON INNOVATIONS TECH LIMITED

CIN U31501MH2011PLC286826

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025**Compensated Absences**

Accumulated compensated absences, which are expected to be availed or encashed within 12 months from the end of the year end are treated as short term employee benefits. The obligation towards the same is measured at the expected cost of accumulating compensated absences as the additional amount expected to be paid as a result of the unused entitlement as at the year end.

Accumulated compensated absences, which are expected to be availed or encashed beyond 12 months from the end of the year end are treated as other long term employee benefits. The Company's liability is actuarially determined (using the Projected Unit Credit method) at the end of each year. The present value of the defined benefit obligation is determined by discounting the estimated future cash outflows using interest rates of government bonds. Re-measurement gains and losses arising from experience adjustments and changes in actuarial assumptions are recognised in statement of profit or loss in the period in which they arise. Past-service costs are recognised immediately in statement of profit and loss.

(r) Dividends

Provision is made for the amount of any dividend declared, being appropriately authorised and no longer at the discretion of the entity, on or before the end of the reporting period but not distributed at the end of the reporting period. As per the corporate laws in India, a distribution is authorised when it is approved by the shareholders. A corresponding amount is recognised directly in equity.

(s) Earnings per share**(i) Basic earnings per share**

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net profit or loss attributable to equity shareholders by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period. Partly paid equity shares are treated as a fraction of an equity share to the extent that they are entitled to participate in dividends relative to a fully paid equity share during the reporting period.

The weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period is adjusted for events such as bonus issue that have changed the number of equity shares outstanding, without a corresponding change in resources.

(ii) Diluted earnings per share

Diluted earnings per share adjusts the figures used in the determination of basic earnings per share to take into account:

- the after income tax effect of interest and other financing costs associated with dilutive potential equity shares, and
- the weighted average number of additional ordinary shares that would have been outstanding assuming the conversion of all dilutive potential equity shares.

2.2 Significant accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities, the accompanying disclosures, and the disclosure of contingent liabilities. Uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets or liabilities affected in future periods.

Judgements

In the process of applying the Company's accounting policies, there are no significant judgements established by the management.

Estimates and assumptions

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the reporting date that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year, are described below. The Company based its assumptions and estimates on parameters available when the financial statements were prepared. Existing circumstances and assumptions about future developments, however, may change due to market change or circumstances arising beyond the control of the Company. Such changes are reflected in the assumptions when they occur.

(i) Useful life of property, plant and equipment

The Company uses its technical expertise along with historical and industry trends for determining the economic life of an asset/component of an asset. The useful lives are reviewed by management periodically and revised, if appropriate. In case of a revision, the unamortised depreciable amount is charged over the remaining useful life of the assets.

(ii) Defined benefit plans

The cost of the defined benefit gratuity plan is determined using actuarial valuations. An actuarial valuation involves various assumptions that may differ from actual developments in the future. These include the determination of the discount rate, future salary increases and mortality rates. Due to the complexities involved in the valuation and its long-term nature, a defined benefit obligation is highly sensitive to changes in these. Further details about gratuity obligations are given in Note 13.

(iii) Taxes

Uncertainties exist with respect to the interpretation of complex tax regulations, changes in tax laws, and the amount and timing of future taxable income. Given the nature of business differences arising between the actual results and the assumptions made, or future changes to such assumptions, could necessitate future adjustments to tax income and expense already recorded. The Company establishes provisions, based on reasonable estimates. The amount of such provisions is based on various factors, such as experience of previous tax audits and differing interpretations of tax regulations by the taxable entity and the responsible tax authority. Such differences of interpretation may arise on a wide variety of issues.

(This space has been intentionally left blank)

MOTHERSON INNOVATIONS TECH LIMITED
CIN U31501MH2011PLC286826
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025
3. Property, plant and equipment
(All amounts in INR Thousand, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars	Leasehold Improvements	Plant & Machinery	Furniture & fixtures	Office equipments	Computers	Total
Year ended March 31, 2024						
Gross carrying amount						
Opening gross carrying amount as at April 01, 2023	-	1,458	292	343	9,031	11,124
Addition during the year	-	3,676	195	372	6,646	10,889
Closing gross carrying amount as at March 31, 2024	-	5,134	487	715	15,677	22,013
Accumulated depreciation						
Opening accumulated depreciation as at April 01, 2023	-	223	88	110	2,832	3,253
Depreciation charge during the year	-	223	40	126	4,821	5,210
Disposals / Other adjustment	-	-	-	-	(332)	(332)
Closing accumulated depreciation as at March 31, 2024	-	446	128	236	7,321	8,131
Net carrying amount as at March 31, 2024	-	4,688	359	479	8,356	13,882
Year ended March 31, 2025						
Gross carrying amount						
Opening gross carrying amount as at April 01, 2024	-	5,134	487	715	15,677	22,013
Addition during the year	708	7,192	7	240	1,314	9,461
Closing gross carrying amount as at March 31, 2025	708	12,326	494	955	16,991	31,474
Accumulated depreciation						
Opening accumulated depreciation as at April 01, 2024	-	446	128	236	7,321	8,131
Depreciation charge during the year	31	780	49	158	5,528	6,546
Disposals / Other adjustment	-	-	-	-	-	-
Closing accumulated depreciation as at March 31, 2025	31	1,226	177	394	12,849	14,677
Net carrying amount as at March 31, 2025	677	11,100	317	561	4,142	16,797

(This space has been intentionally left blank)

MOTHERSON INNOVATIONS TECH LIMITED**CIN U31501MH2011PLC286826****Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025****(All amounts in INR Thousand, unless otherwise stated)****4. Intangible assets**

Particulars	Software	Total
Year ended March 31, 2024		
Gross carrying amount		
Opening gross carrying amount as at April 01, 2023	5,470	5,470
Addition during the year	4,051	4,051
Disposals / Other adjustment	-	-
Closing gross carrying amount as at March 31, 2024	9,521	9,521
Accumulated amortisation		
Opening accumulated amortisation as at April 01, 2023	1,369	1,369
Amortisation charge during the year	1,930	1,930
Disposals / Other adjustment	116	116
Closing accumulated amortisation as at March 31, 2024	3,415	3,415
Net carrying amount as at March 31, 2024	6,106	6,106
Year ended March 31, 2025		
Gross carrying amount		
Opening gross carrying amount as at April 01, 2024	9,521	9,521
Addition during the year	4,390	4,390
Closing gross carrying amount as at March 31, 2025	13,911	13,911
Accumulated amortisation		
Opening accumulated amortisation as at April 01, 2024	3,415	3,415
Amortisation charge during the year	3,783	3,783
Closing accumulated amortisation as at March 31, 2025	7,198	7,198
Net carrying amount as at March 31, 2025	6,713	6,713

(This space has been intentionally left blank)

MOTHERSON INNOVATIONS TECH LIMITED
CIN U31501MH2011PLC286826
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025
(All amounts in INR Thousand, unless otherwise stated)
5 Other financial assets

	As at March 31, 2025		As at March 31, 2024	
	Current	Non-Current	Current	Non-Current
(Unsecured, considered good unless otherwise stated)				
Security deposits to related parties (refer to note 29)	411	5,611	2,853	1,484
Security deposits to others	216	-	216	-
Prepaid expenses	4,064	810	6,460	-
Total	4,691	6,421	9,529	1,484

6 Deferred tax assets (net)

	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
Deferred tax assets		
Provision for employee benefit obligations	2,228	2,460
Lease liabilities	12,570	380
Deferred tax liabilities		
Property, plant and equipment	(297)	(563)
Right of use Assets	(12,546)	(346)
Total	1,955	1,931

Movement in Deferred tax assets

	As at April 01, 2024	(Charge)/ credit to Statement of Profit and Loss	(Charge)/credit to other comprehensive income	As at March 31, 2025
Year ended March 31, 2025				
Property, plant and equipment and intangible assets	(563)	266	-	(297)
Right of use Assets	(346)	(12,200)		(12,546)
Employee benefit provisions	2,460	(427)	195	2,228
Others including lease liabilities	380	12,190	-	12,570
Total deferred tax assets	1,931	(171)	195	1,955
Recognised deferred tax assets/(liabilities) (net)	1,931	(171)	195	1,955
	As at April 01, 2023	(Charge)/ credit to Statement of Profit and Loss	(Charge)/credit to other comprehensive income	As at March 31, 2024
Year ended March 31, 2024				
Property, plant and equipment and intangible assets	(524)	(39)	-	(563)
Right of use Assets	(560)	214		(346)
Employee benefit provisions	1,519	956	(15)	2,460
Others including lease liabilities	594	(214)	-	380
Total deferred tax assets	1,029	917	(15)	1,931
Recognised deferred tax assets/(liabilities) (net)	1,029	917	(15)	1,931

MOTHERSON INNOVATIONS TECH LIMITED
CIN U31501MH2011PLC286826
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025

(All amounts in INR Thousand, unless otherwise stated)

7 Trade receivables

	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
(Unsecured, considered good unless otherwise stated)		
Trade receivable from related parties (refer to note 29)	23,721	21,213
Total	23,721	21,213

Trade Receivables ageing schedule as on March 31, 2025

Particulars	Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment						Total
	Current but not due	Less than 6 months	6 months - 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	More than 3 years	
(i) Undisputed Trade receivables- considered good.	14,325	9,396	-	-	-	-	23,721
(ii) Undisputed Trade receivables- which have significant increase in credit risk.	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
(iii) Undisputed Trade receivables- credit impaired	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
(iv) Disputed Trade receivables- considered good.	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
(v) Disputed Trade receivables- which have significant increase in credit risk.	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
(vi) Disputed Trade receivables- credit impaired	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total	14,325	9,396	-	-	-	-	23,721

Trade Receivables ageing schedule as on March 31, 2024

Particulars	Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment						Total
	Current but not due	Less than 6 months	6 months - 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	More than 3 years	
(i) Undisputed Trade receivables- considered good.	18,165	3,048	-	-	-	-	21,213
(ii) Undisputed Trade receivables- which have significant increase in credit risk.	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
(iii) Undisputed Trade receivables- credit impaired	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
(iv) Disputed Trade receivables- considered good.	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
(v) Disputed Trade receivables- which have significant increase in credit risk.	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
(vi) Disputed Trade receivables- credit impaired	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total	18,165	3,048	-	-	-	-	21,213

(This space has been intentionally left blank)

MOTHERSON INNOVATIONS TECH LIMITED
CIN U31501MH2011PLC286826
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025
(All amounts in INR Thousand, unless otherwise stated)
8 Cash and cash equivalents

	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
Balances with banks		
-in current account	18,762	3,081
Total	18,762	3,081

9 Other current assets

	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
(Unsecured, considered good unless otherwise stated)		
Balance with government authorities	41,265	27,968
Other receivables	263	326
Unbilled Revenue (refer note no. 29)	4,077	-
Advance to suppliers	878	5
Total	46,483	28,299

10. Equity Share Capital

	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
Authorised:		
50,000 (March 31,2024: 50,000) equity shares of Rs.10 each	500	500
Issued, Subscribed and Paid up:		
50,000 (March 31,2024: 50,000) equity shares of Rs.10 each	500	500
Total	500	500
Movement in equity share capital		
As at March 31, 2024	Numbers	Amount
Issue of equity share capital	50,000	500
As at March 31, 2025	50,000	500

Details of shares held by shareholders holding more than 5% of the aggregate shares in the Company / details of promoter's shareholding are as follows:

	March 31, 2025		March 31, 2024	
	Nos.	%	Nos.	%
Samvardhana Motherson International Limited (formerly known as Motherson Sumi Systems Limited) (including 6 shares held by its nominee)	50,000	100%	50,000	100%
	50,000	100%	50,000	100%

As per records of the Company, including its register of shareholders/ members and other declarations received from shareholders regarding beneficial interest, the above shareholding represents both legal and beneficial ownerships of shares.

(This space has been intentionally left blank)

(All amounts in INR Thousand, unless otherwise stated)

11 Reserves and surplus

	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
Retained earnings		
Opening balance	40,852	19,597
Profit for the year	23,505	21,211
Remeasurements of post-employment benefit obligation, net of tax	(578)	44
Closing balance	63,779	40,852

12 Other financial liabilities

	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
Non-current		
Security deposit received	1,180	1,502
	1,180	1,502
Current		
Liability for capital expenditure for related party (refer note 29)	1,500	3,279
Liability for capital expenditure - others	-	2,065
Employee benefits payable	6,895	7,021
	8,395	12,365
Total	9,575	13,867

(This space has been intentionally left blank)

MOTHERSON INNOVATIONS TECH LIMITED

CIN U31501MH2011PLC286826

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025

(All amounts in INR Thousand, unless otherwise stated)

13. Employee benefit obligations

	March 31, 2025		March 31, 2024	
	Current	Non-current	Current	Non-current
Gratuity	74	6,153	89	5,997
Compensated absences	81	3,089	95	3,592
Total	155	9,242	184	9,589

The long term defined employee benefits and contribution schemes of the Company are as under:

A. Defined Benefit Schemes**Gratuity**

The company provides for gratuity for employees in India as per the Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972. Employees who are in continuous service for a period of 5 years are eligible for gratuity. Gratuity is payable at the time of separation from the company or retirement whichever is earlier. Every employee is entitled to a benefit equivalent to last drawn basic salary per month computed proportionately for 15 days salary multiplied for the number of years of services. The gratuity plan of the company is a non-funded plan.

The reconciliation of opening and closing balances of the present value of the defined benefit obligations are as below:

(i) Present Value of Defined Benefit Obligation

	March 31, 2025	March 31, 2024
Obligations at beginning of the year	6,086	3,441
Service Cost - Current	2,027	2,450
Interest expense	433	254
Amount recognised in profit or loss	8,546	6,145
Remeasurements	773	-
Actuarial (gain) / loss on obligation	-	(59)
Amount recognised in other comprehensive income	773	(59)
Benefit payments	(156)	-
Additions/ (Deletion) due to transfer of employees	(2,936)	-
Obligations at end of the year	6,227	6,086

(ii) Assets and liabilities recognised in the Balance Sheet

	March 31, 2025	March 31, 2024
Present Value of the defined benefit obligations	6,227	6,086
Amount recognised as Liability	6,227	6,086

(iii) Defined benefit obligations cost for the year:

	March 31, 2025	March 31, 2024
Service Cost - Current	2,027	2,450
Interest Cost	433	254
Actuarial (gain) / loss	773	(59)
Net defined benefit obligations cost	3,233	2,645

(iv) Actuarial assumptions:

	March 31, 2025	March 31, 2024
Discount Rate per annum	7.04%	7.12%
Future salary increases	8.00%	8.00%

Note: Estimate of future increases considered in actuarial valuation takes account of inflation, seniority, promotion and other relevant factors such as supply and demand in the employment market.

(v) Amount recognised in current year and previous four years:

	March 31, 2025	March 31, 2024	March 31, 2023	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2021
Defined benefit obligations	6,227	6,086	3,441	2,368	1,351
	6,227	6,086	3,441	2,368	1,351

MOTHERSON INNOVATIONS TECH LIMITED
CIN U31501MH2011PLC286826
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025
(All amounts in INR Thousand, unless otherwise stated)
(vi) Sensitivity Analysis

The sensitivity of defined benefit obligation to changes in the weighted principal assumptions is :

	Change in Assumption		Impact	Increase in Assumption		Impact	Decrease in Assumption	
	March 31, 2025	March 31, 2024		March 31, 2025	March 31, 2024		March 31, 2025	March 31, 2024
Discount rate per annum	0.50%	0.50%	Increase by	(464)	(470)	Decrease by	514	521
Future salary increases	0.50%	0.50%	Increase by	506	514	Decrease by	(462)	(468)

The above sensitivity analysis is based on a change in assumption while holding all the other assumptions constant. In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and change in some of the assumptions may be correlated. When calculating the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to significant actuarial assumptions the same method (present value of the defined benefit obligation calculated with the projected unit credit method at the end of the reporting period) has been applied as when calculating the defined benefit liability recognised in balance sheet.

(vii) Risk exposure

The gratuity scheme is a final salary Defined Benefit Plan that provides for lump sum payment made on exit either by way of retirement, death, disability, voluntary withdrawal. The benefits are defined on the basis of final salary and the period of service and paid as lump sum at exit. The plan design means the risk commonly affecting the liabilities and the financial results are expected to be:

(a) Interest rate risk: The defined benefit obligation calculated uses a discount rate based on government bonds, if bond yield fall, the defined benefit obligation will tend to increase.

(b) Salary inflation risk: Higher than expected increases in salary will increase the defined benefit obligation.

(c) Demographic risk: This is the risk of variability of results due to unsystematic nature of decrements that include mortality, withdrawal, disability and retirement. The effect of these decrements on the defined benefit obligation is not straight forward and depends upon the combination of salary increase, discount rate and vesting criteria . It is important not to overstate withdrawals because in the financial analysis the retirement benefit of a short career employee typically costs less per year as compared to long career employee.

(viii) Defined benefit liability and employer contributions

Weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation is 17.22 years

Expected benefit payments are as follows:

	Less than a year	Between 1-2 years	Between 2-5 years	Over 5 years	Total
March 31, 2025	74	97	473	5,583	6,227
Defined benefit obligation (gratuity)					
March 31, 2024	89	102	429	5,466	6,086
Defined benefit obligation (gratuity)					

B. Defined Contribution Schemes

The Company deposits an amount determined at a fixed percentage of basic pay every month to the State administered Provident Fund for the benefit of the employees.

Amount recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss is as follows:

	March 31, 2025	March 31, 2024
Provident fund paid to the authorities	7,216	6,342
	7,216	6,342

(This space has been intentionally left blank)

(All amounts in INR Thousand, unless otherwise stated)

14 Trade Payable

	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises		
-Related parties (refer to note 29)	1,668	7,130
-Others	2,131	3,242
Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises		
-Related parties (refer to note 29)	12,366	1,142
-Others	8,606	4,330
Total	24,771	15,844

Trade Payables ageing schedule as on 31st March 2025

Particulars	Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment					
	Current but not due	Less than 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	More than 3 years	Total
Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	3,628	-	171	-	-	3,799
Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	20,252	720	-	-	-	20,972
Disputed dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	-	-	-	-	-	-
Disputed dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total	23,880	720	171	-	-	24,771

Trade Payables ageing schedule as on 31st March 2024

Particulars	Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment					
	Current but not due	Less than 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	More than 3 years	Total
Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	6,569	3,803	-	-	-	10,372
Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	2,265	3,207	-	-	-	5,472
Disputed dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	-	-	-	-	-	-
Disputed dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total	8,834	7,010	-	-	-	15,844

15 Non-Current tax Assets / Current tax liabilities (net)

Non-Current tax Assets (net)

	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
Non-Current tax assets (net of tax provision of Rs. Nil (31 March 2024: 81,587)	-	489
Total	-	489

Current tax liabilities (net)

	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
Current tax liabilities (net of advance tax of Rs. 94,000 (31 March 2024: Nil)	1,075	-
Total	1,075	-

16 Other current liabilities

	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
Statutory dues including provident fund and tax deducted at source	3,973	3,246
Deferred Revenue	1,091	1,798
Advance from customer (refer to note 29)	11,285	-
Total	16,349	5,044

(This space has been intentionally left blank)

MOTHERSON INNOVATIONS TECH LIMITED**CIN U31501MH2011PLC286826****Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025****17 Revenue from contracts with customers****(All amounts in INR thousands, unless otherwise stated)**

	For the year ended March 31, 2025	For the year ended March 31, 2024
Sales of services		
-Outside India	353,438	303,198
-Within India	841	-
Total	354,279	303,198

Revenue from transactions with a customer amounting to 10 percent or more of the Company's revenue is as follows:

	For the year ended March 31, 2025	For the year ended March 31, 2024
Customer 1	140,447	149,582
Customer 2	179,664	132,092
Total	320,111	281,674

18 Other income

	For the year ended March 31, 2025	For the year ended March 31, 2024
Exchange fluctuation-net	2,230	858
Interest income from financial assets at amortised cost	-	147
Rent and other recoveries (refer note no. 29)	4,077	-
Miscellaneous Income	34	24
Total	6,341	1,029

19 Employee benefits expense

	For the year ended March 31, 2025	For the year ended March 31, 2024
Salary, wages and bonus	176,084	160,050
Contribution to provident & other funds (refer to note 13)	7,216	6,342
Staff welfare expenses	2,040	2,001
Total	185,340	168,393

20 Finance costs

	For the year ended March 31, 2025	For the year ended March 31, 2024
Interest on lease liabilities	5,029	164
Interest expense from financial assets at amortised cost	1,285	-
Bank charges	384	413
Total	6,698	577

MOTHERSON INNOVATIONS TECH LIMITED**CIN U31501MH2011PLC286826****Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025****21 Depreciation and amortisation expense****(All amounts in INR thousands, unless otherwise stated)**

	For the year ended March 31, 2025	For the year ended March 31, 2024
Depreciation on property, plant and equipment (refer note no. 3)	6,546	4,878
Depreciation on right of use assets (refer note no. 31)	23,949	850
Amortisation of intangible assets (refer note no. 4)	3,783	2,046
Total	34,278	7,774

22 Other expenses**(All amounts in INR Thousand, unless otherwise stated)**

	For the year ended March 31, 2025	For the year ended March 31, 2024
Design and development charges	12,182	16,840
Rates and taxes	-	5
Power and electricity	1,371	1,009
Repair & maintenance		
- Computer	266	233
- Vehicle	962	578
- Others	-	83
Lease rent	3,837	12,582
Freight & cartage	3,549	3,517
Insurance	2,059	1,156
Conference & Seminar	-	164
Donation	35	15
Membership fees	521	402
Recruitment expenses	1,116	2,700
Subscription	6	1
Training expenses	1,986	1,428
Security expenses	395	271
Relocation expense	-	153
Jobwork expense	107	170
Software licences	9,127	7,348
Printing & stationery	147	310
Travelling expenses	13,976	19,956
Office expenses	11,194	4,380
Payment to auditors (refer note a)	410	378
Legal and professional fee	17,819	10,352
Consultancy expenses	17,745	14,895
Miscellaneous expenses	160	105
Total	98,970	99,031

Note a : Payment to auditors

	For the year ended March 31, 2025	For the year ended March 31, 2024
As Auditor:		
Audit fees	400	378
Out of pocket expenses	10	-
In other capacity :		
Certification	-	-
Total	410	378

MOTHERSON INNOVATIONS TECH LIMITED

CIN U31501MH2011PLC286826

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025

(All amounts in INR Thousand, unless otherwise stated)

23 Income tax expenses

The major components of income tax expenses for the year ended March 31, 2025 and March 31, 2024 are :

Profit and loss section	For the year ended March 31, 2025	For the year ended March 31, 2024
(a) Tax expense		
Current tax		
Current tax on profit for the year	10,312	8,158
Adjustment for current tax for prior years	1,346	-
Total current tax expenses	11,658	8,158
Deferred tax (refer note 6)		
Increase in deferred tax assets (net)	171	(917)
Total deferred tax expense/ (benefit)	171	(917)
Income tax expense reported in statement of profit & loss	11,829	7,241
Income tax expense is attributable to:		
Profit from operations	11,829	7,241
Total	11,829	7,241
(b) OCI section		
Deferred tax related to items recognised in OCI during in the year:		
Remeasurements of post-employment benefit obligations	195	(15)
Income tax charged to OCI	195	(15)

Reconciliation of tax expense and the accounting profit multiplied by India's tax rate

	For the year ended March 31, 2025	For the year ended March 31, 2024
Profit before income tax expense	35,334	28,452
India's tax rate	25.168%	25.168%
Tax amount	8,893	7,161
Tax effect of amounts which are not deductible in calculating taxable income	1,601	56
Prior year tax adjustment	1,346	-
Other adjustments	(11)	24
Total	11,829	7,241

24 Earnings per share**Basic and Diluted earnings per share**

	For the year ended March 31, 2025	For the year ended March 31, 2024
Net profit after tax available for equity shareholders	22,927	21,255
Weighted average number of equity shares of Rs.10 each (March 31, 2024 : Rs. 10 each)	5,000	5,000
Basic / Diluted earning per share	458.54	425.10

(This space has been intentionally left blank)

25. Fair value measurements

Financial instruments by category

	March 31, 2025			March 31, 2024		
	FVTPL	FVTOCI	Amortised Cost	FVTPL	FVTOCI	Amortised Cost
Financial assets						
Trade receivables	-	-	23,721	-	-	21,213
Cash and cash equivalents	-	-	18,762	-	-	3,081
Other financial assets	-	-	11,112	-	-	11,013
Total financial assets	-	-	53,595	-	-	35,307
Financial Liabilities						
Lease liabilities	-	-	49,946	-	-	1,510
Trade payables	-	-	24,771	-	-	15,844
Other financial liabilities	-	-	9,575	-	-	13,867
Total financial liabilities	-	-	84,292	-	-	31,221

a. Fair value hierarchy

Financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value - recurring fair value measurements

	March 31, 2025			March 31, 2024		
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Financial assets						
Other financials assets	-	-	4,691	-	-	9,529
Total financial assets	-	-	4,691	-	-	9,529
Financial liabilities						
Other financial liabilities	-	-	8,395	-	-	12,365
Total financial liabilities	-	-	8,395	-	-	12,365

The carrying amounts of trade receivables, cash and bank balances, loans, other current financial assets, trade payables, other payables and other current financial liabilities are considered to be the same as fair value due to their short term maturities.

Level 1: Level 1 hierarchy includes financial instruments measured using quoted prices. This includes listed equity instruments that have quoted price. The fair value of all equity instruments which are traded in the stock exchanges is valued using the closing price as at the reporting period.

Level 2: The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market is determined using valuation techniques which maximise the use of observable market data and rely as little as possible on entity-specific estimates. If all significant inputs required to fair value an instrument are observable, the instrument is included in level 2.

Level 3: If one or more of the significant inputs is not based on observable market data, the instrument is included in level 3. This is the case for unlisted equity securities included in level 3.

b. Fair value of non current financial assets and financial liabilities measured at amortised cost

	March 31, 2025		March 31, 2024	
	Carrying amount	Fair value	Carrying amount	Fair value
Financial assets				
Other financial assets	6,421	6,421	1,484	1,484
Total	6,421	6,421	1,484	1,484
Financial liabilities				
Other financial liabilities	1,180	1,180	1,502	1,502
	1,180	1,180	1,502	1,502

The fair value of financial assets carried at amortized cost is calculated using discounted cash flow method

c. Valuation technique used to determine fair value

Discounted cashflow technique is used for valuation of financial instruments (covered in level 3) using significant unobservable input i.e. company's borrowing rate.

26. Segment Information:

Description of segments and principal activities

The objects of the Company is to engage in and conduct the business of scientific, technical and other research and development in any field, particularly in the field of developing/ deploying technologies, electronics, computer software, systems integration and related services.

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting to the Chief Operating Decision Maker "CODM" of the Company. The CODM is responsible for allocating resources and assessing performance of the operating segments . The Company operates through a single segment, hence there are no reportable segments as per Ind AS 108 "Operating Segments"

27. Capital management

Risk management

The Company's objectives when managing capital is to safeguard their ability to continue as a going concern, so that they can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders, and maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital. In order to meet its capital requirement, the Company is generally funded by its shareholder, either as equity or debt.

28. Financial risk management

The Company, as an internationally active provider of IT services expose its business and products to various market risks, credit risk and liquidity risk. The Company's primary focus is to foresee the unpredictability of financial markets and seek to minimize potential adverse effects on its financial performance. The regulations, instructions, implementation rules and in particular, the regular communication throughout the tightly controlled management process consisting of planning, controlling and monitoring collectively form the risk management system used to define, record and minimise operating, financial and strategic risks.

Below notes explain the sources of risks in which the Company is exposed to and how it manages the risks:

Market risk:

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cashflows of a financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market price/rate. Market risk comprises : Foreign currency risk, Interest rate risk, Credit risk and Liquidity risk.

A Foreign currency risk:

The exchange variations in India has mainly impacted the imports, Company does not have arrangements with its major domestic customers for passing on the exchange impact on import purchase.

The unhedged foreign currency exposure is as follows:

(i) Particular of unhedged foreign exposure as at the reporting date (Net exposure to foreign currency risk)

	As at March 31, 2025 Payable / (Receivable)		As at March 31, 2024 Payable / (Receivable)	
	Amount in Foreign currency	Amount in INR	Amount in Foreign currency	Amount in INR
Trade receivable in USD	(32)	(2,745)	(52)	(4,357)
Trade receivable in Euro	(221)	(20,446)	(187)	(16,792)
Trade payable in USD	5	417	7	558

(All amounts in INR Thousand, unless otherwise stated)

(ii) Foreign currency sensitivity on unhedged exposure:

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity on unhedged foreign currency exposures to a reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates, with allThe following tables demonstrate the sensitivity on unhedged foreign currency exposures to a reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities:

	Change in exchange rate	Effect on profit before tax
March 31, 2025		
USD against INR	+5%	(116)
	-5%	116
Euro against INR	+5%	(1,022)
	-5%	1,022
March 31, 2024		
USD against INR	+5%	(190)
	-5%	190
Euro against INR	+5%	(840)
	-5%	840

(This space has been intentionally left blank)

MOTHERSON INNOVATIONS TECH LIMITED**CIN U31501MH2011PLC286826****Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025****(All amounts in INR Thousand, unless otherwise stated)****B Interest rate risk:**

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. For the period under review, the Company does not have any borrowings, therefore there is no interest rate risk.

C Credit risk:

The credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations towards the Company and arises principally from the Company's receivables from customers and deposits with banking institutions. The maximum amount of the credit exposure is equal to the carrying amounts of these receivables.

D Liquidity risk:

The liquidity risk encompasses any risk that the Company cannot fully meet its financial obligations. To manage the liquidity risk, cash flow forecasting is performed in the operating division of the Company and managed by Company finance. The Company's finance monitors rolling forecasts of the Company's liquidity requirements to ensure it has sufficient cash to meet operational needs.

Maturities of financial liabilities

The tables below analyse the Company's financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on their contractual maturities for all non-derivative financial liabilities:

Year ended March 31, 2025	Upto 1 year	1 to 5 years	More than 5 years	Total
Non-derivatives				
Lease liabilities	22,997	26,949	-	49,946
Trade payables	24,771	-	-	24,771
Other financial liabilities	8,395	1,180	-	9,575
Total non-derivative liabilities	56,163	28,129	-	84,292

Year Ended March 31, 2024	Upto 1 year	1 to 5 years	More than 5 years	Total
Non-derivatives				
Lease liabilities	651	859	-	1,510
Trade payables	15,844	-	-	15,844
Other financial liabilities	12,365	1,502	-	13,867
Total non-derivative liabilities	28,860	2,361	-	31,221

CIN U31501MH2011PLC286826

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025

(All amounts in INR Thousand, unless otherwise stated)

29. Related party disclosures

I. Related party disclosures, as required by Ind AS 24, “Related Party Disclosures”, are given below:

A. Holding Comapny

Samvardhana Motherson International Limited (formerly known as Motherson Sumi Systems Limited)

B. Fellow subsidiaries

Motherson Innovations Company Limited, UK

Motherson DRSC Deutschland GmbH

Motherson Technology Services Limited (formerly known as Mothersonsumi Infotech and Design Limited)

Motherson Air Travel Agencies Limited

SMR Automotive Mirror Technology Hungary Bt.

SMR Automotive Modules Korea Ltd.

AEES Inc.

SMR Automotive Systems India Limited

SMR Automotive Australia Pty Limited

SMP Deutschland GmbH

SMR Automotive Mirrors Stuttgart GmbH

C. Joint venture

Ningbo SMR Huaxiang Automotive Mirrors Co. Ltd.

D. Related Parties of holding company

Motherson Lease Solution Limited

Motherson Auto Limited

Systematic Conscom Limited

II. Details of transactions, in the ordinary course of business at commercial terms, and balances with related parties as mentioned in 29 (I) above:

(a) Transactions with related parties

S. No.	Particulars	Holding company		Fellow subsidiaries		Joint venture		Related Parties of holding company	
		March 31, 2025	March 31, 2024	March 31, 2025	March 31, 2024	March 31, 2025	March 31, 2024	March 31, 2025	March 31, 2024
1	Sale of services	-	-	353,886	304,996	-	-	-	-
2	Rent and other recoveries	-	-	4,077	-	-	-	-	-
3	Purchase of services	71	16	31,360	26,664	-	-	9,045	3,826
4	Purchase of goods	-	-	1,837	2,714	106	-	-	-
5	Purchase of fixed assets	-	-	1,335	6,875	-	-	1,174	-
6	Lease rent	60	20	1,423	-	-	-	28,132	12,706
7	Reimbursements paid/(receipt)	-	61	-	(145)	-	-	1,371	948

(b) Outstanding balances arising from sales / purchases of goods and services

b) Outstanding balances arising from sales / purchases of goods and services									
S. No.	Particulars	Holding company		Fellow subsidiaries		Joint venture		Related Parties of holding company	
		March 31, 2025	March 31, 2024	March 31, 2025	March 31, 2024	March 31, 2025	March 31, 2024	March 31, 2025	March 31, 2024
1	Trade receivables	-	-	23,721	21,213	-	-	-	-
2	Advance from customer	-	-	11,285	-	-	-	-	-
3	Unbilled revenue	-	-	4,077	-	-	-	-	-
4	Trade payables	29	79	13,001	5,101	-	-	1,003	3,092
5	Liability for capital expenditure for related party	-	-	123	3,279	-	-	1,377	-
6	Advance to Supplier	-	-	-	5	-	-	-	-

(c) Loans & advances to / from related parties

[illegible]

MOTHERSON INNOVATIONS TECH LIMITED**CIN U31501MH2011PLC286826****Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025****(All amounts in INR Thousand, unless otherwise stated)****30. Capital and other commitments**

	March 31, 2025	March 31, 2024
Estimated value of contracts in capital account remaining to be executed (net of advance)	-	-
Total	-	-

31. Leases

The Company elected to apply Indian Accounting Standard 116 ('Ind AS 116'), Leases, with effect from April 01, 2019, using the modified retrospective method. The Company assesses each lease contract and if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration, the Company recognised right to use assets and lease liabilities for those lease contracts except for short-term lease and lease of low-value assets.

The Company has leases contracts for vehicles & building. These lease arrangement for vehicles are for 5 years & for Building it is 3 years. The Company also has certain leases of premises with lease terms of 12 months or less. The Company applies the 'short-term lease' and 'lease of low-value assets' recognition exemptions for these leases.

Right to use assets	March 31, 2025	March 31, 2024
Opening gross carrying amount	3,696	3,696
Additions during the year	72,614	-
Disposals/ transfer during the year*	(2,047)	-
Closing gross carrying amount	74,263	3,696
Accumulated depreciation	March 31, 2025	March 31, 2024
Opening accumulated depreciation	2,320	1,470
Depreciation charge during the year	23,949	850
Disposals/ transfer during the year	(1,855)	-
Closing accumulated depreciation	24,414	2,320
Net carrying amount	49,849	1,376

Lease liabilities	March 31, 2025	March 31, 2024
Opening balance	1,510	2,360
Additions during the year	69,747	-
Disposals/ transfer during the year	(225)	-
Finance cost charged during the year	5,029	164
Payments made during the year	(26,115)	(1,014)
Closing balance	49,946	1,510
Classified as current	22,997	651
Classified as non-current	26,949	859

The following are the amounts recognised in statement of profit and loss	March 31, 2025	March 31, 2024
Depreciation expense on right-of-use assets	23,949	850
Finance cost	5,029	164
Total	28,978	1,014

*relates to transfer pursuant to an employee transfer to another group company/Employee at the end of lease period

MOTHERSON INNOVATIONS TECH LIMITED**CIN U31501MH2011PLC286826****Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025****(All amounts in INR Thousand, unless otherwise stated)****32. Information in terms of Section 22 of the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006.**

	March 31, 2025	March 31, 2024
The principal amount and the interest due thereon remaining unpaid to any supplier as at the end of each accounting year	3,799	12,437
Interest due to suppliers registered under the MSMED Act and remaining	-	-
The amount of interest paid by the buyer in terms of section 16, of the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006 along with the amounts of the payment made to the supplier beyond the appointed day	-	-
Interest paid, other than under Section 16 of MSMED Act, to suppliers registered under the MSMED Act, beyond the appointed day during the year	-	-
Interest paid, under Section 16 of MSMED Act, to suppliers registered under the MSMED Act, beyond the appointed day during the year	-	-
Interest due and payable towards suppliers registered under MSMED Act, for payments already made	-	-
Further interest remaining due and payable for earlier years	-	-

(This space has been intentionally left blank)

33. Ratio analysis and its elements.

Ratio	Numerator	Denominator	March 31, 2025	March 31, 2024	% Change	Reason for variance
Current Ratio	Current Assets	Current Liabilities	1.27	1.82	-30%	Decrease due to increase in balance with statutory department and increase in lease liabilities
Debt-Equity Ratio	Total Debt (Long term borrowing, short term borrowing and lease liabilities as per Ind AS 116)	Total Equity	0.78	0.04	2028%	Increase due to payment of lease liabilities
Debt Service Coverage Ratio	Profit for the year + finance cost + non cash operating expense (depreciation ,amortisation expense , Bad debts/advances written off, Provision for doubtful debts / advances, Unrealised foreign exchange (gain) / loss (net))	Current maturities of long term borrowing, interest expense (except Ind AS 116 finance cost) and lease payment	N/A	N/A	N/A	
Return on Equity ratio	Net profit after taxes-Preference Dividend	Average Shareholder's Equity	0.45	0.69	-36%	Due to increase in profits
Inventory Turnover Ratio	Costs of goods sold	Average Inventory	N/A	N/A	N/A	
Trade Receivables Turnover Ratio	Revenue from contract with customers (excluding other operating revenue)	Average Trade Receivable	14.94	14.29	4%	
Trade Payables Turnover Ratio	Purchase of raw-materials	Average Trade Payable	N/A	N/A	N/A	
Net Capital Turnover Ratio	Revenue from contract with customers (excluding other operating revenue)	Average working capital (i.e. Current assets- Current liabilities)	14.78	15.37	-4%	
Net Profit Ratio	Net profit for the year	Revenue from contract with customers (excluding other operating revenue)	0.07	0.07	-5%	
Return on capital employed (ROCE)	Profit before tax + finance cost	Average capital employed (i.e.Tangible net worth (Total equity), Total Debt and Deferred Tax Liability)	0.80	0.94	-15%	
Return on Investment	Interest(Finance Income)	Investment	N/A	N/A	N/A	

MOTHERSON INNOVATIONS TECH LIMITED

CIN U31501MH2011PLC286826

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025

34. Other Statutory Information

- (i) The Company does not have any Benami property, where any proceeding has been initiated or pending against the Company for holding any Benami property.
- (ii) The Company does not have any transactions with companies struck off.
- (iii) The Company does not have any charges or satisfaction which is yet to be registered with ROC beyond the statutory period,
- (iv) The Company has not traded or invested in Crypto currency or Virtual Currency during the financial year.
- (v) The Company has not advanced or loaned or invested funds to any other person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities (Intermediaries) with the understanding that the Intermediary shall:
 - (a) directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the company (Ultimate
 - (b) provide any guarantee, security or the like to or on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries
- (vi) The Company has not received any fund from any person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities (Funding Party) with the understanding (whether recorded in writing or otherwise) that the Group shall:
 - a. directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Party (Ultimate Beneficiaries) or
 - b. provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries,
- (vii) The Company has not any such transaction which is not recorded in the books of accounts that has been surrendered or disclosed as income during the year in the tax assessments under the Income Tax Act, 1961 such as, search or survey or any other relevant provisions of the Income Tax Act, 1961
- (viii) The Company is not declared as wilful defaulter by any bank or financial Institution or other lender.

35. Audit Trail

The Company has used accounting software for maintaining its books of account which has a feature of recording audit trail (edit log) facility and the same has operated throughout the year for all relevant transactions recorded in the software. Further, there are no instance of audit trail feature being tampered with. Additionally, the audit trail of prior year has been preserved by the Company as per the statutory requirements for record retention.

36. Amounts appearing as zero “0” in financial are below the rounding off norm adopted by the Company. Previous year’s figures have been regrouped/ reclassified, wherever necessary to confirm current year’s classification. Such reclassification did not have any material impact on the current year financial statements

As per our report of even date

For S.R. Batliboi & Co. LLP

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm Registration Number: 301003E/E300005

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of

Motherson Innovations Tech Limited

per Nikhil Gupta

Partner

Membership No: 517577

Place : Noida

Date : May 22, 2025

Rajat Jain

Director

DIN: 00658228

Place : Noida

Date : May 22, 2025

Pankaj Mital

Director

DIN: 00194931

Place : Noida

Date : May 22, 2025